The adoption of the above amended standards on 1 January
2020 did not affect the group’s previously reported financial
results, and did not impact the group’s results upon transition.
Disclosures and accounting policies have been amended as
relevant. Refer to annexure F – detailed accounting policies.

Restatements
Interest income and interest expense reclassification
During the current reporting period, following a review of the allocation of interest funding to the trading book, it was identified that
trading book revenue was erroneously allocated from trading revenue to interest income rather than the interest expenditure being
allocated from interest expense to trading revenue. The correction of this allocation is equal and opposite on interest income and interest
expense line items and did not impact the group’s net interest income, trading revenue, profit for the year, earnings per share (basic and
diluted), headline earnings, the statement of financial position or key ratios. The impact of the restatement on the group's income
statement and statement of cash flows line items is as follows:

2019

As previously
reported

Rm
Restatement

Rm
Restated

Rm

Income statement
Interest income 129 500 (5 557) 123 943

Interest expense (66 581) 5 557 (61 024)

Statement of cash flows
Interest received 130 275 (5 557) 124 718

Interest paid (67 153) 5 557 (61 596)

Policyholder contract reclassification
During 2020, the comprehensive review of the terms and conditions of all the group's policyholder contracts was finalised. This was done
as part of the preparation work for adopting IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts which is effective from 1 January 2023. The review highlighted
that one legacy portfolio of linked life annuities (which has not been sold since 2002), contained a certain element of insurance risk
within the contracts due to the guarantees on death and survival. The portfolio had, since the group’s adoption of IFRS in 2005, been
incorrectly classified as an investment contract within the scope of IFRS 9 (previously IAS 39 Financial Instruments) and a portion as
investment contracts with discretionary participation feature under IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts (IFRS 4). Application of the existing
applicable IFRS 4 standard requires these contracts to be reclassified as insurance contracts. The change in valuation is immaterial and
therefore the reclassification has not resulted in changes to the portfolio's liability measurement and the group's net asset value or prior
earnings. Thus, the correction did not impact the group’s profit for the year, earnings per share (basic and diluted), headline earnings, the
statement of financial position, key ratios or statement of cash flow. The impact of the restatement on the group’s income statement is
as follows:

2019

As previously
reported

Rm
Restatement

Rm
Restated

Rm

Revenue from contracts with customers 4 076 (14) 4 062

Insurance benefits and claims paid (44 241) (68) (44 309)

Fair value adjustments to investment management liabilities and third-party
fund interests 18 772 82 18 854

29STANDARD BANK GROUP
Annual financial statements 2020

KEY MANAGEMENT ASSUMPTIONS

In preparing the financial statements, estimates and assumptions
are made that could materially affect the reported amounts of
assets and liabilities within the next financial year. Estimates and
judgements are continually evaluated and are based on factors
such as historical experience and current best estimates of
future events. The estimates and judgements below have
remained unchanged unless otherwise stated. The following
represents the most material key management assumptions
applied in preparing these financial statements.

[…]

book, whether caused by deterioration in the underlying operating asset performance, net asset value (NAV), enterprise value
of the issuing entity, or by a decline in the market price of the equity or instrument itself.

Though issuer risk in respect of tradable equity instruments constitutes equity risk, such traded issuer risk is managed under the trading
book market risk framework.

Approach to managing equity risk in the banking book
Equity risk relates to all transactions and investments subject to approval by the group ERC, in terms of that committee’s mandate,
and includes debt, quasi-debt and other instruments that are considered to be of an equity nature.

For the avoidance of doubt, equity risk in the banking book excludes strategic investments in the group’s subsidiaries, associates
and joint ventures deployed in delivering the group’s business and service offerings unless the financial director and group CRO deem
such investments to be subject to the consideration and approval by the group ERC.

164 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  ANNEXURE C – RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT – IFRS DISCLOSURES CONTINUED

MARKET RISK SENSITIVITY OF NON-TRADING EQUITY INVESTMENTS

10%
 reduction in

 fair value
Rm

Fair
value

Rm

10%
 increase in

 fair value
Rm

2020
Equity securities listed and unlisted 3 197 3 552 3 907

Listed 155

Unlisted 3 397

Impact on profit and loss (247) 247

Impact on OCI (108) 108

20191

Equity securities listed and unlisted 3 906 4 340 4 774

Listed 145

Unlisted 4 195

Impact on profit and loss (306) 306

Impact on OCI (128) 128

1	 The methodology of determining the impact on OCI and P&L was changed in the year to directly reference investment amounts, rather than calculate amounts
based on average portfolios.

Foreign currency risk
Definition
The group’s primary non-trading-related exposures to foreign currency risk arise as a result of the translation effect of the group’s net
assets in foreign operations and foreign-denominated financial assets and liabilities.

Approach to managing foreign currency risk
The group foreign currency management committee, a subcommittee of the group capital management committee, manages the risk